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RANKIN, RANKIN & COMPANY 
Certified Public Accountants 

■ Lookout Corporate Center 
1 71 7 Dixie Highway, Suite 600 
Ft. Wright, Kentucky 41011 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Chairman and Board Members 
Crescent-Villa Fire Authority 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

■ Tel. 859/331-500( 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority, 
as of and for the year ended June 30. 2025. and the related notes to the financial statements. 
which collectively comprise the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund. and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority, as of June 30, 2025, 
and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for 
the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent 
of the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority and to meet other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's ability to continue as a growing concern for twelve months 
beyond the financial statement date. including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but it is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's internal 
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-relat~d matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 7-12 
and page 24 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
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the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 31, 2025, on our consideration of the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's internal control 
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is 
solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

RANKIN, RANKIN, & COMPANY 

R ~ . ~~ ~ ~ 
Ft. Wright, Kentucky 
December 31, 2025 

5 



This page left blank intentionally. 

6 



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

Our discussion and analysis of Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's financial performance 
provides an overview of the Fire Authority's financial activities for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2025. Please read it in conjunction with the Fire Authority's basic financial 
statements, which are on pages 13 through 16. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net 
Position and the Statement of Activities provide information about the activities of the 
Fire Authority as a whole and present a view of the Fire Authority's finances. For 
governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the 
short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also 
report the Fire Authority's operations in more detail than the government-wide 
statements by providing information about the Fire Authority's most financially significant 
funds. 

Financial Highlights 

• The ending cash balance for the Fire Authority was $725,729 
• Expenditures exceeded revenues by $237,915 
• New equipment was purchased at a cost of $58,325 
• Firehouse expenditures were $281,394 

Overview of Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Fire 
Authority's basic financial statements. The Fire Authority's basic financial statements 
comprise three components: 1) government -wide financial statements, 2) fund financial 
statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains other 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements 
are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Fire Authority's finances, in 
a manner similar to private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Fire Authority's assets 
and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, 
increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the Fire Authority is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how much the Fire Authority's 
net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net 
position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are 
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reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal 
periods. 

The government-wide financial statements outline functions of the Fire Authority that are 
principally supported by intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities). The 
governmental activity of the Fire Authority is primarily police safety. Fixed assets are 
also supported by intergovernmental revenues. 

Reporting the Fire Authority's Most Significant Funds 

Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to 
maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or 
objectives. The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most 
significant funds. The Board establishes funds to help control and manage money for 
particular purposes or to show that it is meeting legal responsibilities for using certain 
grants and other money. The Fire Authority has one main set of funds-governmental. 

• Governmental funds - All of the Fire Authority's basic services are reported in 
the governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into and out of 
those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. 
These funds are reported using an accounting method called modified 
accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that 
can readily be converted to cash. The modified accrual basis allows certain 
revenues to be recognized before actually received. However, some 
revenues are undeterminable in nature, therefore cannot be recognized until 
actually received. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed 
short-term view of the Fire Authority's general government operations and the 
basic services it provides. Governmental fund information helps you 
determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be 
spent in the near future to finance the Fire Authority's programs. We 
describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental activities 
(reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) 
and governmental funds in the adjustments columns of the financial 
statements. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is 
essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund 
financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 17 
through 24 of this report. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial 
position. In the case of the Fire Authority, assets exceeded liabilities by $3,953,719 as 
of June 30, 2025. 

A large portion of the Fire Authority's net assets reflects its investment in capital assets 
(e.g., fire trucks, ambulances, radio equipment, and other equipment) with related debt. 
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These capital assets are used to provide services to citizens, and consequently, are not 
available for future spending. 

The Fire Authority's financial position is the product of several financial transactions 
including the net results of activities, the acquisition and disposal of capital assets, and 
the depreciation of capital assets. 

Net Position for the period ending June 30, 2024 and 2025: 

2025 2024 

Current assets $ 896,220 $ 928,854 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 8,897,516 8,907,585 

Total assets 9,793,736 9,836,439 

Long-term liabilities 4,863,370 5,230,228 
Other liabilities 976,647 652,804 

Total liabillties 5,840,017 5,883,032 

Net position 
Investment in capital assets 8,897,516 8,907,585 
Unrestricted {4,943,797l {4,954,11sl 

Total Net Position $ 3,953,719 $ 3,953,407 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the Fire Authority is able to report a positive balance 
in net position. The same held true for the prior fiscal year. 

Governmental Activities 

The following represents a summary of the Fire Authority's revenues and expenses for 
the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
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2025 2024 
Revenues: 

Intergovernmental $ 2,264,337 $ 1,438,942 
Grants 20.750 16,971 
Charges for services 463,869 368,851 
Interest Income 3,986 77,177 
Gain on disposal of assets 
Miscellaneous income 1,607 6,670 

Total revenues 2,754,549 1,908,611 

Expenditures: 
Public Safety 2,242,548 1,388,971 
Firehouse expenditures 281,394 3,299,573 
Capital outlay 58,325 167,040 
Debt Service 

Principal 234,919 226,518 
Interest and other bond costs 175,278 181,863 

Total Expenditures 2,992,464 5,263,965 

Excess of revenues over expenditures (237,915) (3,355,354) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Bonds Issued 
Premium on bond sale 
Cost of issuance discount 

Total Other financing sources and uses 

Net Change in fund balances (237,915) (3,355,354) 

Fund Balance, beginning 798,504 4,153,858 

Fund Balance, ending $ 560,589 $ 798,504 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET 

The Crescent-Villa Fire Authority was created by an interlocal agreement between Villa 
Hills and Crescent Springs and those two cities continue to provide roughly 73% of the 
Authority's operating funding. The remainder comes from insurance billing and 
miscellaneous grants. 

A budget is presented to Villa Hills and Crescent Springs very early in every calendar 
year. When the CVFA budget is approved by these funding sources, the billing rate is 
set for both communities based on that budget. This process has been completed for the 
fiscal year 2025-2026 and there was no increase from the previous year. 

In fiscal year 2023-2024, the Authority made the decision to add full-time employees. 
On the Chiefs recommendation, the original number of full-time employees was 
determined to be 8 (4 Paramedic/Firefighters and 4 EMT/Firefighters). The remaining 
shifts will be manned by the part-time employees currently employed. The full-time 
salaries were determined by meeting the competition for the limited number of qualified 
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personnel. In addition, the Authority determined that medical benefits would be offered 
to all full-time employees. These employees could accept a $500/month stipend in lieu 
of this benefit. The Authority decided to refuse the State CERS Plan and, in its place, 
install a deferred comp match limited to 5%. 

The financial burden of adding full-time employees (and benefits) will be borne by both 
cities and included in their annual budgets. The Authority also notified Kenton County 
that no increase will be requested for 2025-2026. 

The unincorporated areas of Kenton County, in our service district but outside of the 
Cities are billed by Kenton County on the normal annual property tax bills. This change 
was effective with the tax bills mailed in 2017. 

The final portion of funding is generated by billing for EMT services rendered to 
insurance companies and customers outside of our service area. Our billing rates for 
these services are controlled by the federal government and the insurance carriers. The 
EMT billings have been increasing in the last two years and, as of 7/1/24, the Authority 
voted to increase squad billing rates per the recommendation of our billing contractor. 

Costs are increasing for the Authority both in payroll expense and for the medications 
required to be carried on the ambulances. Additionally, as of June 30, 2020, the 
Authority increased the budget to add paramedic staff to allow for both ambulances to 
have a paramedic onboard 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. An acute shortage of 
qualified paramedics has resulted in increased overtime. As stated above, this issue 
was addressed by adding full-time staff. 

In fiscal year 2019-2020, the CVFA became concerned that the existing firehouse was 
not sufficient to conduct fire and EMT services safely. An engineering study was done to 
determine if the existing building could continue to be used to provide these services 
and, if not, could parts of the existing building be used in the future. 

The results of the engineering study confirmed that the building needed to be replaced 
and that none of the existing structure could be economically used in the future. As a 
result, CVFA requested that the cities increase their annual budget for the firehouse by a 
total of $50,000.00 to be used for design and legal expenses. 

The old building was demolished in fiscal 2023-2024 and the new building was 
functionally complete in fiscal 2024-2025. 

As of June 30, 2025, the account has not yet been closed. A small issue remains with 
5D1 and Century has not yet requested a closing meeting. Additionally, the Authority 
has not yet received assurances that all vendors have been paid in full. The remaining 
amount of retainage is $185,117.42 which would leave about $217,000 (interest 
continues to accrue) in the account. Both Councils have been approached about 
restricting that amount for the purchase of an ambulance or simply returning that amount 
pro-rata. The decision was made to have the monies returned and that took place in 
October. 
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CONTACTING THE FIRE AUTHORITY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Fire Authority's 
finances and to show the Fire Authority's accountability for the money it receives. If you 
have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the Fire 
Authority's Office at the 777 Overlook Drive, Crescent Springs, KY 41017. 

12 



CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
Statement of Net Position 
June 30, 2025 

Primary 
Governmental 

Activities 
ASSETS 

Current assets 
Cash $ 725,729 
Accounts receivable 45,268 
Prepaid Expenses 31,826 

Deferred Expense 93,397 
Construction in progress -
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 8,897,516 

Total assets 9,793,736 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable $ 188,832 
Accrued payroll expenses 53,402 
Deferred revenue 368,770 

Total current liabilities 611,004 

Notes payable 
Due within one year 365,643 
Due in more than one year 4,863,370 

Total notes payable 5,229,013 

Total liabilities 5,840,017 

NET POSITION: 
Invested in capital assets 8,897,516 
Unrestricted (4,943,797) 

Total net position $ 3,953,719 

See accompanvini:i notes to the financial statements. 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
Statement of Activities 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Operating Capital 
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental 

Functions/Proa rams Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities 

Public Safety $ 2,242,548 $ 2,326,736 $ 20,750 $ 401,470 $ 506,408 
Depreciation 349,789 - - - (349,789) 
Interest Expense on Debt 5,974 - - - (5,974) 
Interest on Long Term Debt 155,588 - - - (155,588) 
Other Bond Costs 13,716 - - - (13,716) 

Total 2,767,615 2,326,736 20,750 401,470 (18,659) 

General revenues 
Miscellaneous Income 1,607 
Sale of equipment -
Bond amortization 13,378 
Unrestricted investment earnings 3,986 

Total general revenues 18,971 

Change in net position 312 

Net position, beginning 3,953,407 

Net position, ending $ 3,953,719 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
Balance Sheet 
Governmental Funds 
June 30, 2025 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 
ASSETS 

Current assets 
Cash $ 725,729 
Accounts receivable 45,268 
Prepaid expenses 31,826 

Total assets $ 802,823 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable $ 188,832 
Accrued payroll expenses 44,203 
Other accrued expenses 9,199 

Total current liabilities 242,234 

FUND BALANCES 
Unassigned 560,589 

Total fund balances 560,589 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 802,823 

Total governmental fund balances $ 560,589 
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net 

position are different because: 
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 

resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. 8,897,516 
Long-term liabilities, including notes payable, are not due and 

payable in the current period and therefore are not reported 
in the funds: 

Costs of issuance of debt are expensed currently for government 
funds and are carried as deferred expense in the statement of 
net position 93,397 

Costs of bond premium are income currently for government 
funds and are carried as deferred income in the statement of 
net position (368,770) 

Notes payable-principal (5,229,013) 

Net position of governmental activities. $ 3,953,719 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 
Governmental Funds 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 
Revenues: 

Intergovernmental revenues 
City of Crescent Springs $ 745,147 
City of Villa Hills 1,117,720 
Firehouse Project 338.470 
Capital Projects 63,000 

Charges for services 463,869 
Grants 20,750 
Interest income 3,986 
Sale of equipment -
Miscellaneous income 1,607 

Total revenues 2,754,549 

Expenditures: 
Public safety 2,242,548 
Firehouse expenditures 281 ,394 
Capital Outlay 58,325 

Debt service: 
Principal 234,919 
Interest 161 ,562 
Other bond costs 13,716 

Total Expenditures 2,992,464 

Excess of revenues over(under} (237,915} 
expenditures 

Fund Balance 
Beginning of the year 798,504 
End of the year $ 560,589 

Reconciliation to government-wide changes in net position: 
Net change in fund balances $ (237,915} 
Capital outlay expenditures capitalized 339,719 
Depreciation on governmental activities assets (349,789} 
Revenues in the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes 

in fund balances that do not provide current resources -
Amortization on bond premium 17,916 
Amortization on bond costs (4,538} 
Payment of debt 234,919 

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 312 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE A - THE ENTITY 

The Crescent-Villa Fire Authority was created by an intergovernmental cooperative agreement be­
tween the City of Crescent Springs, Kentucky and the City of Villa Hills, Kentucky. The Fire Authority 
was initially created to provide fire protection and assistance to the citizens of the jurisdictional areas 
of the appropriate cities. The basic operations of the Fire Authority are financed through contributions 
by the cities of Crescent Springs and Villa Hills, Kentucky and other revenues for services rendered. 
In the Statements of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances, these operations are 
reflected in the General Fund. 

NOTE B-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The basic financial statements of the Fire Authority have been prepared in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP} as applied to governmental units. The Fire Authority's report­
ing entity applies all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB} pronouncements, 
including Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements. The following is a summary of significant 
accounting policies. 

Date of Management's Review 

Subsequent events were evaluated through December 31, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 

Financial Reporting Entity 

The Crescent-Villa Fire Authority is a governmental unit governed by a nine member board of direc­
tors, of which three are appointed by the Mayor of Crescent Springs and four are appointed by the 
Mayor of Villa Hills, and two are elected by the Crescent Springs Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. As 
required by generally accepted accounting principles, these financial statements present the general 
government. 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

Government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of net 
changes in net position) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary govern­
ment. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. 
The Fire Authority has no business-type activities or blended or discretely presented component units. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those clearly identifiable with a specif­
ic function or segment. Program revenues include 1 } charges to customers or applicant who pur­
chase, use or directly benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given function or seg­
ment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital require­
ments of a particular function or segment. Other items not properly included among program reve­
nues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Amounts paid to acquire capital assets are capitalized as assets in the government-wide financial 
statements, rather than reported as expenditures. Proceeds of long-term debt are recorded as a lia­
bility in the government-wide financial statements, rather than as another financing source. Amounts 
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CRESCENT-Vilt.A FIRE AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

paid to reduce long-term indebtedness of the reporting government are reported as a reduction of the 
related liability, rather than as an expenditure. 

The government reports the following funds of the financial reporting entity: The general fund is the 
government's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general govern­
ment. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, related of the cash flows. Grants and similar items are recog­
nized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Government fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measure­
ment focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they 
are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collect­
ible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this 
purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the 
end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as 
under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures are recorded only when payment is 
due. 

Assets, liabilities and net position or equity 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include amounts in demand deposits as well as short-term investments 
with an initial maturity date within one year of the date acquired. 

The Fire Authority is authorized by state statute to invest in: 

1. Obligations of the United States and of its agencies and instrumentalities; 

2. Obligations and contracts for future delivery or purchases of obligations backed by the full faith 
and credit of the United States or a United States government agency. 

3. Obligations of any corporation of the United States government. 

4. Certificates of deposit issued by or other interest-bearing accounts of any bank or savings and 
loan institution which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or similar entity or 
which are collateralized, to the extent uninsured, by any obligation permitted by Section 41.240(4) 
of the Kentucky Revised Statutes. 

5. Uncollateralized certificates of deposit issued by any bank or savings and loan institution rated in 
one of these highest categories by a nationally recognized rating agency. 

6. Bankers' acceptances for banks rated in one of the highest categories by a nationally recognized 
rating agency. 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORlr.t 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

7. Commercial paper rated in the highest category by a nationally recognized rating agency. 

8. Bonds or certificates of indebtedness of this state and of its agencies and instrumentalities; 

9. Securities issued by a state or local government or any instrumentality or agency thereof, in the 
United States, and rated in one of the three highest categories by a nationally recognized rating 
agency. 

10. Shares of mutual funds, each of which shall have the following characteristics: 

a) The mutual fund shall be an open-end diversified investment company registered under the 
Federal Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended; 

b) The management company of the investment company shall have been in operation for at least 
five (5) years; and 

c) All of the securities in the mutual fund shall be eligible investments under this section. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets are not capitalized in the funds used to acquire or construct them. Instead, capital ac­
quisition and construction are reflected as expenditures in governmental funds. All purchased capital 
assets are valued at cost where historical records are available and at an estimated historical cost , 
where no historical records exist. Donated capital assets are valued at their estimated fair market val­
ue on the date received. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 
extend asset lives are not capitalized. Improvements are capitalized and depreciated over the remain­
ing useful lives of the related capital assets, as applicable. 

Capital assets used in operations are depreciated over their estimated useful lives using the straight­
line method in the government-wide financial statements. Depreciation is charged as 
an expense against operations and accumulated depreciation is reported on the respective balance 
sheet. The range of lives used for depreciation purposes for each capital asset class are as follows: 

Building 
Equipment 
Improvements 
Vehicles 

Long-Term Obligations 

50 years 
3-5 years 
10 years 
7-20 years 

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are re­
ported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities statement of net position. 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

Fund Equity 

In the fund financial statements, government funds report components of fund balance for amounts 
that are nonspendable, restricted, assigned or unassigned. Nonspendable fund balances arise when 
resources cannot be spent because of their form and because resources must be maintained intact. 
Restricted fund balances arise when constraints placed on the use of resources are either externally 
imposed or imposed by law. Assigned fund balances are those that are constrained by the govern­
ment's intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted or committed. Unassigned 
fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund. The classification represents fund 
balance that has not been assigned to other funds and that has not been restricted, committed or as­
signed to specific purposes within the General Fund. 

Required Supplementary Information Budgetary Policies 

All budgets are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, the accompany­
ing Budgetary Comparison Schedules present actual expenditures in accordance with the accounting 
principles generally accepted in the U.S. on a basis consistent with the legally adopted budgets. 

Use of Estimates 

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. These estimates and 
assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets 
and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenditures. Actual results could differ from those es­
timates. 

Restricted Revenues 

When there are restricted and unrestricted revenues in a program, the City's policy is the restricted 
revenues are expended first. 

NOTE C - DEPOSITS 

As of June 30, 2025, the Fire Authority held no investments. 

Custodial credit risk - deposits. For deposits, this is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the Fire 
Authority's deposits will not be returned. The Fire Authority maintains deposits with financial institu­
tions insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). As allowed by law, the depository 
bank should pledge securities along with the FDIC insurance at least equal to the amount of deposit 
at all times. As of June 30, 2025, the Fire Authority's deposits are entirely insured and/or collateral­
ized with securities held by the financial institutions on their behalf and the FDIC insurance. The 
$235,725 temporary construction loan account is held by BNY Mellon in the Goldman FS TRSY AD­
MIN 524 account which is invested solely in a US Treasury money market account. 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORIT.Y 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30. 2025 

NOTE D - CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION 

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Contruction in Progress $ 7,944,190 $ 281,394 $ 8,225,584 
Building 8,225,584 
Equipment 1,313,228 32,527 
Improvements 38,571 38,571 
Vehicles 2,521,517 58,325 

Subtotal 11,817,506 8,565,303 71,098 

Accumulated Depreciation: 
Building $ $137,093 $ 
Equipment 1,056,538 73,025 32,527 
Improvements 37,737 835 38,571 
Vehicles 1,815,646 138,836 

Subtotal 2,909,921 349,789 71,098 
Net Capital Assets 8,907,585 8,215,514 

Depreciation was charged to functions as follows: 

Governmental Activities: 

Public Safety 

Total governmental activities depreciation expense 

NOTE E-LAND 

$ 349,789 

$ 349,789 

$ 
8,225,584 
1,280,701 

2,579,842 
12,086,127 

137,093 
1,097,036 

(0) 
1,954,482 
3,188,611 
8,897,516 

The land that the current firehouse sits on was owned by The Crescent Springs Volunteer Fire De­
partment, Inc, a Kentucky Non-Profit Corporation. As part of obtaining funding for the construction of 
the new firehouse, the Fire Authority had requested the land be deeded to them so that the new fire­
house would be on land owned by them so there would be no complications as to obtaining the loan 
and appropriate insurance coverage in the future. The Volunteer Fire Department agreed to this re­
quest. It was sold for $1.00 and other good and valuable consideration to the Fire Authority on June 
3, 2021. The land and current firehouse were listed at a value of $1,538,000 in the deed at that time. 
Since it was impossible to separate the value of the land vs the current firehouse the land is not rec­
orded on the balance sheet and offsetting it by a donation or contribution to the Fire Authority. The 
current firehouse will be razed upon the completion of the new firehouse. 

21 



CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE F - LONG TERM DEBT 

Typhoon Truck Loan 

In June 2016, the Fire Authority entered into a loan agreement for the acquisition of a Typhoon 
Pumper Truck. The original loan amount on the truck was $300,000. The vehicle being financed 
provides the collateral for the loan. The loan bears interest at 2.9% and the final payment is due 

June 2026. The loan is amortized over 15 years with a balloon payment due in 10 years on the final 
payment date. The remaining payments are as follows: 

Year 
Ended 

June 30, Princieal Interest Total 
2026 143,627 4,907 148,534 

$ 143,627 $ 4,907 $ 148,534 

Bonds Payable 

In April 2021 the Fire Authority entered into a bond agreement with the Kentucky League of Cities 
Bond Corporation to finance building a new firehouse in the amount of $6,000,000 with a coupon rate 
of 3.0%. The bonds are payable over the period from June 2021 through January 2047. 

The following is a schedule of future debt service requirements: 

Year 
Ended Interest & 

June 30, Princieal Other Exeense Total 
2026 177,083 163,805 340,888 
2027 182,083 158,050 340,133 
2028 187,083 152,132 339,216 
2029 192,083 146,052 338,135 
2030 199,167 146,052 139,824 

Thereafter 4,079,585 1,346,807 5,426,392 

$ 5,017,085 $ 2,112,898 $ 6,924,588 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

2021 Ambulance Loan 

In December 2021, the Fire Authority entered into a loan agreement for the acquisition of a 2021 Am­
bulance. The original loan amount on the vehicle was $225,000. The vehicle being financed 
provides the collateral for the loan. The loan bears interest at 1. 7% and the final payment is due 
December 2026. The loan is amortized over 5 years. The remaining payments are as follows: 

Year 
Ended 

June 30, Princieal Interest Total 
2026 46,148 823 46,971 
2027 23,369 116 23,485 

$ 69,517 $ 939 $ 70,456 

Changes in General Long-Term Liabilities 

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported in the 
general long-term debt account group: 

June 30, June 30, Amounts Due 
2024 Additions Retirements 2024 Within 1 Year 

Typhoon Truck $ 162,793 $ $ 20,381 $ 142,412 $ 142,412 
Bonds 5,186,251 169,167 5,017,084 177,083 
2021 Ambulance 114,888 45,371 69,517 46,148 

$ 5,463,932 $ $ 234,919 $ 5,229,013 $ 365,643 

NOTE G - CREDIT RISK/ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 

The Fire Authority provides fire protection to residents and businesses within the Kentucky cities of 
Crescent Springs and Villa Hills. The county collects the service reimbursement from businesses and 
individual residences that are in nearby unincorporated areas and remits them to the Fire Authority to 
provide fire protection. The Fire Authority receives approximately 77.7% of its funding from Crescent 
Springs and Villa Hills based on actual 2023-2024 total revenues. 

NOTE H-CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

There are no current lawsuits pending against the Fire Authority. 

NOTE I-RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Fire Authority is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to, and de­
struction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees, and natural disasters. The Fire Au­
thority has obtained insurance coverage. In addition, the Fire Authority has effectively managed risk 

23 



CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTH0RITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

through various employee education and prevention programs through the efforts and cooperation of 
its risk manager and department heads. All risk general liability management activities are accounted 
for in the General Fund. Expenditures and claims are recognized when probable that a loss has oc­
curred and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. 

The Fire Authority Attorney estimates that the amount of actual or potential claims against the Fire 
Authority as of June 30, 2025, will not materially affect the financial condition of the Fire Authority. 
Therefore, the General Fund contains no provision for estimated claims. No claim has exceeded in­
surance coverage amounts in the past three fiscal years. 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

GENERAL FUND 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Required Supplementary Information 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original 

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 $ . $ 
Resources (inflows): 

Intergovernmental revenues 
City of Crescent Springs 745,147 
City of Villa Hills 1,117,720 

Charges for Services 276,000 
Other Fees 62,515 
Grants 10,500 
Firehouse project 338,470 
Future capital projects 63,000 
Interest Income . 
Sale of equipement . 
Miscellaneous income . 

Amounts available for appropriation 2,613,352 

Charges to appropriations (outflows): 
General Government: 

Public Safety 1,096,891 
Bond Expense 13,716 
Firehouse expenditures 212.450 
Capital outlays . 

Debt Service 
Principal 234,919 
Interest 161,562 
Subtotal 1,719,538 

Budgetary fund balance, June 30 $ 893,814 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Final 

. 

745,147 
1,117,720 

276,000 
62,515 
10,500 

338,470 
63,000 

-
-
-

2,613,352 

1,309,341 
13,716 

212,450 
. 

234,919 
161,562 

1,931,988 

681,364 

2025 Variance 
Actual Favorable 

Amounts (Unfavorable) 

$ - $ -

745,147 . 
1,117,720 . 

395,340 119,340 
68,529 6,014 
20,750 10,250 

338,470 0 
63,000 . 

3,986 3,986 
- -

1,607 1,607 

2,754,549 141,197 

2,242,548 (933,207) 
13,716 -

281,394 (68,944) 
58,325 (58,325) 

. 
234,919 . 
161 ,562 -

2,992.464 (1,060.476) 

$ {237,915~ $ (919,279) 
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RANKIN, RANKIN c COMPANY 
Certified Public Accountants 

■ lookout Corporate Center 
I 71 7 Dixie Highway, Suite 600 
Ft. Wright, Kentucky 41 o 11 

■ Tel. 859/331-SOOC 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER 

MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING 

STANDARDS 

To The Chairman and Board 
Members 
Crescent-Villa Fire Authority 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's 
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 00, 2025. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Crescent­
Villa Fire Authority's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for de­
signing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing 
our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's internal control. Accordingly, we do not ex­
press an opinion on the effectiveness of the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to pre­
vent. or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficien­
cy, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements wi11 not be prevented, or detect­
ed and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or signifi­
cant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We did identify certain deficiencies in inter­
nal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 
that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's fi­
nancial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance 
with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards and which are described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questions 
costs. 

Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's Response to Findings 

Government Auding Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Cres­
cent-Villa Fire Authority's response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Crescent-Villa Fire Authority's re­
sponse was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
• compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 

the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit per­
formed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal 
control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

RANKIN, RANKIN & COMPANY 

1(:~I~~~ 

Ft. Wright, Kentucky 
December 31, 2025 
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CRESCENT-VILLA FIRE AUTHORITY 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 
June 30, 2025 

Finding 1: Lack of Segregation of Duties 

The Authority is responsible for maintaining an adequate system of internal 
controls over financial activity. The Authority is a small unit with limited personnel 
that usually hinders the ability to provide various segregating duties. The 
Authority Treasurer is involved in all accounting functions, such as preparing daily 
deposits, processing accounts payable, preparing bank reconciliations and 
recording journal entries. However, certain oversight is used to lessen risk in 
these areas, such as a Board Member reviews and initials the bank reconciliation; 
the Treasurer is not involved in payroll preparation and the Chief reviews and 
approves the payroll; the Chief reviews and approves payment of accounts 
payable; and checks over $2,500 require two signatures. 

Recommendation: We recommend the Authority consider the following: 

(1) The Board and Fire Chief provide as much oversight as possible, such as 
reviewing disbursement documentation, signing checks and otherwise 
overseeing financial activity. We recommend continuing these oversight 
functions to minimize risk. 

Authority's Response: 

The Authority is a small unit with one administrative volunteer, thus limiting the 
possibility of segregation of duties. The Authority does however believe its use 
of Board Members and the Fire Chief in oversight and approval limits the lack of 
segregation of duties to minimal risk. The monthly cash disbursements report is 
distributed to all board and finance committee members for review. 
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